In accordance with

'Rule 18.7 of the |_|Q03

Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and H .
e Notice of progress report in voluntary

g

Companies House

192 of the Insolvency H H
At 1986, winding up
>
<
(]
[72]
E *ABDTTMKG*
A22 12/09/2019 #25
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

Company number |0 ’?’?’T’T{I?,?W

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | 1st Choice Business Solutions Limited

bold black capitals.

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) Wayne

Surname Macpherson

Liquidator's address

Building name/number [ The Old Exchange

Street {234 Southchurch Road

Post town  Southend on Sea

County/Region E Essex

Postcode [sfs[h[ Tz[efs]|

Country

u Liquidator's name @

Full forename(s) | Gary Paul oﬁ::?::iiig:igg;otg tell us about
Surname | Shankland another liquidator.

ﬂ Liquidator’s address @

Building namefnumber | 31st Floor oOtherliquidator
Street | 40 Bank Street another liquidator.

Post town { London

County/Region |

oaie [E[1[4] [5[NR[

Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report
o 11 bl [ffofife
i 1o folr [pfolifo

I Progress report

The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Sianatwe

X Yy

Signature date ’? ’? ,6_’©_ [é_[F W ’?

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name Wayne Macpherson

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

Address

| The Old Exchange
| 234 Southchurch Road

Post town

Southend on Sea

County/Region

™ dAslsft] [2]efs]

Country
[ i southend@begbies-traynor.com
Telephone
01702 467255
Checkdist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[J The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[0 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




XCvL1205P

( Begbies Traynor

1st Choice Business Solutions Limited
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report

Period: 11 July 2018 to 10 July 2019



Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company on the progress of the lquidation. The report is private and
confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any cther person for any
purmose whatscever.

Contents

interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of liquidators

Progress during the period

Estimated outcome for creditors

Remuneration and disbursements

Liquidators’ expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done
Other relevant information

Creditors’ rights

Conclusion

O 000D UJO0O0ODO0DOCOoODTCDCD Do

Appendices
1. Liguidators’ account of receipts and payments
2. Ligquidators’ time costs and disbursements

3. Statement of Liquidators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”
“the liguidation”

el

“the liquidators”, ‘“we’,
*our” and “us”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

1st Choice Business Solutions Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
The appointment of liguidators on 11 July 2018.

Wayne Macpherson of Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP, The Old Exchange, 234
Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, 581 2EG

and

Gary Paul Shankland of Begbies Traynor {London) LLP 31st Ficor, 40 Bank
Street, London, E14 5NR

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

(i) In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248({1)(b)(i) of the Act); and

(i} in relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable), any
floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention {other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(ii} of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s):
Company registered number:

Company registered office;

Former trading address:

As above
07248590

The QOld Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea,
Essex, SS1 2EG

132 Kyverdale Road, London, $16 6PU

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced:

11 July 2018

Date of liquidators’ appointment; 11 July 2018



Changes in liquidator (if any). None

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the peried from 11 July 2018 to 10 July
2019.

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our account of receipts and payments from the commencement of the winding-up to
the end of the first anniversary..

Our comments on items appearing in the account are as follows:

Goodwill

The company’s goodwill was sold to Smart Formations Ltd for the sum of £15,000 inclusive of VAT. This sum
has been received in full. The company’s former officer Mr Robert Morris is a director of Smart Formations Ltd.

The offer received was in line with a valuation obtained from agents and was paid on a deferred consideration
basis. The final payment was received on the 31% May 2019.

Commissions

At the point of Liquidation commissions were due to the company with an estimated realisable value of
£5,000. To date, commissions received total £2,902.08. Further commissions are not expected to be realised
within the Liquidation.

Bank Interest

£0.85 has been earned in gross interest on funds held within the Liguidation account.

Petition Costs

Prior to the company placed into Voluntary Liguidation a winding up petition had been presented against the
company. In order to proceed with the voluntary liquidation it was necessary to pay the associated costs to
withdraw the winding up petition. The sum of £875 has been paid to HM Revenue & Customs in this regard.
Legal Costs

The sum of £350 has been paid to BTMK Solicitors which represents the costs incurred in obtaining a

dismissal of the petition.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm's
website - hitp://www.begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit {if any) the work has provided to creditors.




The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2.

General case administration and planning

e & & ¢ @

Update of case compliance checklists;

Dealing with correspondence (physical and electronic) that is considered routing in the context of the
engagement and otherwise does not directly fall into other categories;

General case updates;

Ongoing maintenance of up to date information on the electronic case information;

Periodic reviews of the case generally;

Overseeing and controlling the work undertaken on this engagement by junior staff,

Ensure time recording data is compliant with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9,

On this engagement, the work identified above does not hold direct commercial benefit to creditors. Creditors
benefit from this work as it ensures this particular engagement is dealt with to the standards expected and also
in a timely fashion. Elements of this work are required to comply with best practice and statue.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act. Rules and best practice

Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond periodically;
Ongeing consideration to ethical practice;

Ongoing consideration to money faundering regulations;
Updating case checklists and statutory diaries where necessary;
Submission of forms to Companies House;

Advertising appointment in the London Gazetter

Banking:

Maintaining and managing the insolvent estate bank account.

Maintaining and managing the officer holders’ cash book on this assignment.

Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the insolvent estate bank account.

Complying with risk management procedures;

Accounting for accruing interest on the cash book;

Preparing and processing cheque requisition forms for the payment of post-appointment invoices
Preparing and processing remittance advises for incoming funds;

On this engagement, the work identified above does not hold a direct commercial benefit to creditors, as
on present information there will be no return to creditors

Investigations

Obtain the company's bank statements and review of same

Written to the company's former officers for company records.

Conducted review of available letters.

Submission of CDDA return on conduct of directors.

Written to directors to complete directors guestionnaires.

Further disclosure of the extent to our investigations will not be made at this time as it may prejudice the
outcome of our enquiries.

The work above may have a direct benefit to creditors if our investigations lead to further recoveries that allows
for a return to creditors.

Realisation of assets



» Collection of deferred consideration in respect of the company's goodwill,
¢  Collection of commissions
* Accounting for ban interest.
The work above has realised funds for the estate, but of insufficient value to enable a return to creditors.
Tradin

None

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), comrespondence and distributions

s Updating schedules unsecured creditor claims;

Review of creditor claim supporting information and liaising with solicitors regarding the admission of
respective claims;

Taking and dealing with phone calls from creditors;

Acknowledgment of creditor claims correspondence and/or dealing with further queries on claims;
Receipt of, consideration of and response to creditor correspondence;

Ongoing consideraticn of creditor's claims for whom provision has been made.

At present the work has not had any benefit to creditors as no dividend has been declared te creditors.

Other _malters which includes seeking decisions _from credifors (via Deemed Consent Procedure and/or
Decision Procedures, tax, litigation, pensions and fravel

Post appointment tax compliance — subrmission of corporation tax return(s).
Post appointment VAT compliance — submission of VAT returns;

Liaising with HMRC

Payment of petition costs

Establishing as to whether a pension exists

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided in the directors statement of
affairs initially sent to creditors.

Secured creditor

There are no secured creditors,

Preferential creditors

There are no preferential creditors

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors were estimated at £407,999. To date 2 claims have been received totalling £403,149.

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class of

the Company’s creditors as follows:

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act



Section 178A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the liquidator must make a prescribed part of the Company’s net property available for the
unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. Net property means the amount which would, were it not for
this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (i.e. after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets). The prescribed part of the Company's
net property is calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows:

a 50% of the first £10,000 of net property;

o 20% of net property thereafter,;

m] Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

A liquidator wilk not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if:

g the net property is less than £10,000 and the liquidator thinks that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit; (Section 176A(3)) or

Q the liquidator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not apply
{Section 176A(5)).

To the hest of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there is no net property as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property is available for distribution to the unsecured creditors.

Unsecured creditors

No dividend is available for unsecured creditors because the funds realised have already been distributed or
used or allocated for defraying the expenses of the liquidation.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Our remuneration has been fixed by a decision of the creditors on 23 August 2018 obtained via a Decision
Procedure by way of correspondence by reference to the time properly given by us (as liquidators) and the
various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge cut rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
in attending to matters arising in the winding up as set out in the fees estimate in the sum of £19,413.50 and we
are authorised to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our firm (defined as
category 2 dishursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with our firm's policy, which is
attached at Appendix 2 of this report.

Qur time costs for the period from to amount to £8,878 which represents 43.3 hours at an average rate of
£205.53 per hour,

The following further information in refation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2:

Q Time Costs Analysis for the period to
g Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy

To 10 July 2019, we have drawn the total sum of £7,500 on account of our remuneration, against total time
costs of £8,878 incurred since the date of our appointment.



Time Costs Analysis

The Time Costs Analysis for the period of this report attached at Appendix 2 shows the time spent by each
grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gives the total costs and average hourly
rate charged for each work type.

As this is our first progress report since the basis of our remuneration was fixed, we are obliged to provide
creditors with details of the costs incurred in the period since appointment and a description of the work
undertaken for the period since our appointment.

The information provided in section 4 above relates to the work undertaken during the period of this report.

As can be seen from the information above, and the Time Costs Analysis, our fees estimate has not been
exceeded. We are pleased to report that we do not anticipate that it is likely to be exceeded i matters
progress to conclusion as envisaged.

Work undertaken prior to appointment

In addition to the post appointment time costs detailed in the Time Costs Analysis, the costs relating to work
undertaken prior to our appointment in assisting with the preparation of the statement of affairs and seeking the
decisions of creditors on the nomination of liquidators were approved by creditors including disbursements. The
sum of £5,000 was drawn in this regard and £62.37 in relation to disbursements

Disbursements

To date, we have also drawn disbursements in the sum of £263.19. Of this sum £62.37 relates to
disbursements

Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with the resolution obtained in relation to disbursements, the following Category 2 disbursements
and disbursements which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements have been charged to the case:
since the date of our appointment.

Other amounts paid or payable to the office holder’s firm
Type and purpose Amount £
Photocopying 9.60

TOTAL 9.60

]

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2017' which provides guidance on creditors’ rights on
how to apprave and monitor a Liguidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained
online at www begbies-traynor.com/creditorsguides  Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred duiring the pericd of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3.



Creditors will recall that our estimate of expenses was provided in our fee estimate distributed to creditors. This
has not been exceeded.

ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND WORK
THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it provide to
creditors?

General case administration and planning

+ Update of case compliance checklists;

» Dealing with correspondence (physical and electronic) that is considered routine in the context of the
engagement and otherwise does not directly fall into other categories;

» General case updates to include internal mestings on case strategy and effecting instruction;

* Ongoing maintenance of up to date information on the electronic case information;
Periodic reviews of the case generally;
Ensure time recording data is compliant with Statement of Insolvency Practice 8.

On this engagement, the work identified above does not hold a direct commercial benefit to creditors. Creditors
benefit from this work as it ensures this particular engagement is dealt with to the standards expected and also
in a timely fashion. Elements of this work are required to comply with best practice and statue.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act_ Rules and best practice

Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond periodically;

Ongoing consideration to ethical practice;

Ongoing consideration to money laundering reguiations;

Updating case checklists and statutory diaries where necessary;

Submission of forms to Companies House;

Preparation of annual reports

Preparation and circulation of final report and the holding and convening of the final meetings.

On this engagerment, the work identified above does not hold a direct commercial benefit to creditors. It is the
duty of the appointed office holder to comply with the Insolvency Act and Rules and creditors benefit from this
being done to a standard expected of this firm.

Investigations

» Further information will not be disclosed at this time so as to not prejudice any future claims that may
arise out of further investigations.

Realisation of assels

s  Accounting for bank interest

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distributions

+ Receiving claims and admission on firm's internal systems
s Receiving calls from creditors
+ Answering routine correspondence



« Admission of claims and subseguent dividends.

Other mafters which includes seeking decisions from creditors (via Deemed Consent Procedure arxor
Decision Procedure, tax, litigafion, pensions and travel

e Post appointment tax compliance — submission of corporation tax returns;
= Post appointment VAT compliance — submission of VAT returns;
+ QObtaining tax clearance.

There is no direct financial benefit to creditors of this work on this assignment but it has been necessary in order
to progress the insolvency process.

How much will this further work cost?
It is estimated that the remaining work will cost £3,000.
Expenses

Our expenses are expected to total a further £100.

8. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. In addition, a
liquidator is also required to consider the conduct of the Company’s directors and to make an appropriate
submission to the Depariment for Business Energy and industrial Strategy. We can confirm that we have
discharged our duties in these respects.

Investigations carried out to date

We have undertaken an initial assessment of the manner in which the business was conducted prior to the
liquidation of the Company and potential recoveries for the estate in this respect.

Connected party transactions

As aforementioned, the company's goodwill was sold to Smart Formations Ltd. Disclosure of the transaction
was made in our first report to creditors following the company being placed into Liquidation.

Use of personal information

Please note that in the course of discharging our statutory duties as liquidators, we may need to access and use
personal data, being information from which a living person can be identified. Where this is necessary, we are
required to comply with data protection legislation. If you are an individual and you would like further information
about your rights in relation to our use of your personal data, you can access the same at https://iwww begbies-
traynorgroup .com/privacy-notice  If you require a hard copy of the information, please do not hesitate to contact
us.

9. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information



Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in writing that we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been incurred during the period of this progress report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred during the period of this progress report are excessive or, the hasis fixed for our

remuneration is inappropriate.

10. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately twelve months time or at the: conclusion of the liguidation, whichever is the
soaner.”
-~

.

Wayne Macpherson
Joint Liquidator

Dated: 6 September 2019



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period: 11 July 2018 to 10 July 2019



1st Choice Business Solutions Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments
To 10/07/2019

Sof AE £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
15,000.00 Goodwill 12,083.31
5,000.00 Commission Due to Company 2,902.08
Bank Interest Gross 0.85
14,986.24
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 18.00
Statement of Affairs Fee 5,000.00
Liquidators' Fees 6,000.00
Liquidators' Expenses 3960
Petition Costs 875.00
Legal Fees (1) 350.00
Stationery & Postage 36.39
Statutory Advertising 169.20
(12,488.19)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(14,196.55) Trade Creditors NIL
(2,369.20) HMRC (non VAT) NIL
{391,433.00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{1.00) Ordinary Sharehoiders NIL
NIL
(387,999.75) 2,498.05
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 800.00
Bank 1 Current 261474
Vat Payable (916.68)
Vat Control Account {0.01)
2,498.05

Wayne Macpherson
Joint Liquidator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 6 September 2019 1607



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging policy;

b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 11 July 2018 to 10 July 2019 .



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY
INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an
office holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration
on the basis of the time property spent in dealing with the case. It also appiies where
further information is to be provided to creditors regarding the office holders fees
following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be remunerated on a time
cost basis. Besi practice guidance’ requires that such information should be disclosed
to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In additior, this necte applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate
charge by way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided
by the firm. It also applies where payments are to be made to parties other than the
firm, but in refation te which the office helder, the firm or any associate has an interest.
Best practice guidance? indicates that such charges should be disclosed to those who
are responsible for appraving the office holder's remuneration, tegether with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overail responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she
will delegate tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office hoider as it
allows him/her to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that
wark is being carried out at the appropriate level. There are various levels of staff that
are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along
with the office holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the
ingividual's hourly rate in force at that time which s detailed beiow,

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT
ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Q Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure
that is directly related to the case and referable to an independent external
supplier's invaice. All such items are charged to the case as they are
incurred.

[ Category 2 disbursements (approval required} - items of expenditure that
are directly related to the case which include an element of shared or
allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of calculation, but
which are not payable to an independent third party.

The fallowing items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

Internai meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is
charged at the rate of £100 {London £150) per meehing;

Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;

Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement}.

in addition to the two categories referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that
where payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office haider or his firm
or any associate has an interest, these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements.
The following items of expenditure which relate to services provided by entities within
the Begbies Traynor Group are to ba charged to the case (subject to appraval):

Services provided by other entities within the Begbies Traynor group

The following items of expenditure which relate to services provided by entities within
the Begbies Traynor group, of which the office halder’s firm is a member, are aiso to be
charged to the case {(subject ta approval):

Instruction of Eddisons Commercial Limited to provide assistance with the sale of
assets. Their charges will be based on a percentage of realisations plus disbursements.

Instruction of Eddisens Commercial Limited to provide a valuation of the Company’s
physical assets. Their charges will be based on a fixed fee to be agreed plus
disbursements.

In addition to the services detailed above, it may become necessary lo instruct
Eddisons Commercial Limited to provide additional services, not currently anticipated,
during the course of the case. In such circumstances and to avoid the costs associated
with seeking further approval, the charges for such services will be calculated on a time
costs basis at the prevaiting hourly rates for their various grades of staff which are
currently as follows:

Grade of staff Charge-out rate {(E per hour)

Director £275
Associate £180
Surveyor £120
Graduate £100
Administration £80
Porters £35

' Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) - Remuneration of insolvency office
hoiders in England & Wales
2 1bid 1

Instruction of Eddisons Insurance Services Limited to provide insurance broking
services and specffically open cover insurance for the insurable risks relating to the
case. The cost of open cover insurance will vary during the course of the case
depending upon the value of the assets and liability risks. The costs of insurance cover
for subsequent quarter periods will be dependent upen prevailing insurance market
conditions and the ongoing insurable risks on the case. Eddisons Insurance Services
Limited is not paid from the assets of the estate for the services it provides. In
accordance with standard insurance industry practice, Eddisons Insurance Services
Limeed will receive payment of commission for the services it provides directty from the
open cover insurer. The commission is cakulated as a percentage of the insurance
premiums payable and such percentage will depend upon the class or classes of
assets being insured.

Services provided by an entity in which an Office Holder has an interest

The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads
and will not be charged to the case altheugh a charge may be made where the precise
cost to the case can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1
disbursement.

Telephone and facsimile, Printing and photocopying, Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff

that may work on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The
rates applying to the Southend-on-Sea as at the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ Charge-out rate (£

per hour) per hour)
1 May 2011 - 1 December 2018
Grade of staff 30 November 2018 until further notice
Partner 450 645
Director 395 515
Sentor Manager 365 440
Manager 3i5 410
Assistant Manager 285 315
Senior Administrator 250 250
Administrator 185 220
Trainee Administrator 160 nfa
Junror Administrator nfa 160
Cashier 160 150
Secretarial 160 160

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is
charged directly to cases. Itis not cacried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.

The office holder may use the services of BTG Contentious tnsolvency Division during
the course of the case. BTG Contentious Insolvency Division is a specialist department
of the office holder's firm which provides forensic investigating services. The current
charge-out rates applying to work carried out by BTG Contentious Insolvency Civision
are as follows:

Grade of staff Charge-ohug:ur’a’te {£ per Charge-ohu::;te (£ per
1 May 2011 — 1 May 2016 —
30-Apr-16 until further notice
Director 395 395
Senior Manager 385 365
Assistant Manager 270 285



TiOT

00 000’9 F FIEP 0} UMEIR B33 [E101
E0'S0Z Heol 00°0%1 00 00°S8T 00’0 O'GIE (] 00°S6E 00 E6E '3 bjed Kinoy ebeisay
00'R48'9 GO 00'081'Z 00" HLL'Y 05°6TZ 00°ZES O5BIE :opeab yeis Aq isod 3w wiol
€1y e gt '8l iD k13 (4] :apeJB yeys Ag sinoy jejo)
ousel 05500 [} (41 MR IR0 ) 01
oo uonebp
00 562 05 $0€ €L Bl ey
000 B0 |#avaL pue
d ‘uonebi ‘v
209 SBuneIn ‘SHH|PRII O SUCISIDFP Bupgees
900 5J0}IpaI3 JO SUCisI3ep Bunisag EBPN I YD( M SIRULLL 18410
pun It}
0003 oy Y 0 | 1] S SALHRID 11y Bugeeg o) 8o |
Q0o WS SIONPAIT
nalp pue P
00084 00 BZ1 20 B SRUIO T
09 pR.neS]  SWIE|S EioyIpesd (e yiw Bulesg
% 1BuLpIL X (0oL
000 Buipel | | Buypes)
00§st oIr ¥} i (1] HJERT JO UO[EE| RN JOj {E)0 |
000 sjasse fued pay L jo vogue)ay
90 55T 00 30 9l ¥l zn 53|85 JIS5T pUR SSIUISNG i:uua._m‘
000 LOI8||03 1980 £1885¢ O LONESIEIY
98'0rl BINT 2ol Y3 e :suopeBsaAUr Jo) po |
26 9¥Z 0§ Zp9'Z 10} 65 20 sucieBnseau pue wJaD suopebisanu)
Lok i1} 00O o " ¥o (1] Lo i i1 ‘g Adueaiddul sy ym s duiod sy By
00 G8E 05 264 50 G4 SIERR JO JUalajess pue Buipodal Loimers
000 2.N50]7) 3587
€9 691 o 62e't 96 88 ¥a £0 0 Buipuog pue Sunueg sjoesd 35eq pue sainY “joy
0Q'SLE 05 022 o L0 (usuiuioddy] Aousajosu) sy yum asuedwos
8y W ' 1% i X BUY UOUEINHIMPY ST [RISUSD 404 INID)
90 081 WLIE'T 59l £z Le Lo uonensmnupY] Bujuueig
00 SET 00 948 9l 18 Buiwueld 35eDf pur UOENSIU|IPY SIED [RIIBE

6102/£0/0L 0L 8102/L0/1 | WoJ4 SISAeUY SISOD awl] | TAD ZZGXXED - UOBEPINDIT AfBJUN|OA SI10}PSIY) - SUOIINIOS SsaUISNg 8010YD) 15| 6dIS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance
whom expense incurred discharged (to be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £
Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group
Specific Penalty AUA Insolvency Risk 18.00 18.00 0
Bond Services
Statutory London Gazette/Courts 169.20 169.20 0
Advertising Advertising

Expenses incurred with entities within the Begbies Traynor Group (for further details see Begbies
Traynor Charging Policy)

Photocopying

Begbies Traynor

9.06

8.06




